
  southpaw enterprises, inc.® 

Instruction Sheet 
Prefab Joist 3 Ft . Drop Ceiling Kit  7051 

Store these instructions with the enclosed maintenance checklist 
in a safe place.  You may also access them on our website. 

MATERIALS LIST:   In Hardware Package: 
2 - pcs. Strut 1-5/8” x 13/16” x 5’  1 - Shackle  
1 - 5/8-18 x 3’ threaded rod  1 - Steel ball joint rod end  
     1 - 1/2” fender washer (bent) 
     4 - 1/2” fender washers (flat) 
Pre-assembled to strut:  4 - four hole hinges   
  
8 - 1/2-13 x 1” hex head bolts  2 - 1/2-13 x 2-1/2” hex head bolts 
8 - channel nuts    2 - 1/2-13 hex nuts 
3 - 1/2” star lock washers  2 - 1/2” split lock washer 
3 - 1/2” fender washers (bent)   4 - 5/8” split lock washers 
5 - 1/2” split lock washers  4 - 5/8” flat washers 
     7 - 5/8-18 hex nuts 
WORKING LOAD: 500 LBS.  1 - Instruction Sheet 
     1 - Maintenance Checklist 
      
 
This kit contains everything needed for the average installation.  Due to variables beyond our control in building construction 
(distance between joists, dimension of angle pieces in joist, etc.) you may have to vary from these instructions by replacing a 
bolt with one of the proper length, or cutting and shortening the length of a strut.  
 
Due to manufacturing tolerances there is a small amount of play between the two parts of the hinge.  This play does not af-
fect the strength or safety of the hinge but it does make a slight clicking noise when using a swing on the attachment point.  
We have included a bent fender washer under the bolt closest to the hinge pivot point.  When the bolt is tightened the fender 
washer will bear on the center part of the hinge and eliminate this play thus quieting the installation (see figure 4). 
 
NOTE: We recommend that you use “Loctite 242 thread locker” on all threaded connections.    
 
ASSEMBLY  (See figure 1):            Two people required for installation. 
• Determine where you want to position the attachment point.  The attachment point must be directly under a joist and at 

least 6 feet away from any walls or other obstacles.  Remove the ceiling tile where you will place the attachment point.  
Make sure that you have no obstructions (heating ducts, wiring, lights, etc.) that will block the brace struts. 

• Screw the 5/8” hex nut on the threaded rod until there is 1-1/4” of thread between the end of the rod and the nut. Hold 
the hex nut and screw the steel ball joint rod end onto the threaded rod against the hex nut.  Do not use loctite and finger 
tighten only as these will have to be removed later. 

• On the opposite end of the threaded rod screw on two 5/8" hex nuts.  Put on a lock washer and two flat washers. 
• Put the end of the threaded rod between the bottom flanges of the joist at the desired position.  Screw the hex nuts down 

and push up on the rod until the top of the 5/8” nut is even with the inside of the ceiling tile.  On the top side  of the flange 
put two flat washers and a lock washer on the threaded rod.  Screw two hex nuts onto the threaded rod.  While pushing 
up on the rod, screw the nuts down against the top of the flange finger tight.  Remove the rod end and nut from the bot-
tom end of the rod.   

IMPORTANT: Please check equipment immediately for any damage 
that may have resulted during shipping.  If any damage has occurred, 
please contact Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. immediately. 

WARNING! Eye bolts will wear with use and must be inspected on a regular basis.  Discontinue use of eyebolt 
and replace immediately when wear begins to show.  Do not let wear exceed 30% of the eye bolt. Take time to 
familiarize yourself with the use and maintenance of this equipment before using.  Please file this Instruction Sheet in an accessible 
location:  the Instruction Sheet must be read and familiar to anyone who is using Southpaw Enterprises equipment.  

Warning:  Failure to properly install a forged steel 
eyebolt (1/2” or 5/8”) may result in serious injury or 
death.  If you have any questions about the installation 
of the forged steel eyebolt, please contact Southpaw 
Enterprises Customer Service at 1-800-228-1698. 

Finished assem-
bly of rod end 
should resemble 
picture shown. 



• Position strut “A” with the threaded rod through the hole closest to the hinge pin and start a 5/8” hex nut on the 
threaded rod.  Screw the nut up approximately 3” up from the bottom of the rod to hold the hinge in place while you 
attach the top hinge.  Screw the top nut down against the top of the hinge finger tight.  Put a bent fender washer on a 
1/2” x 2-1/2” hex head bolt.  Put the bolt through the hole closest to the hinge pin on the top hinge (see figure 4).  Put 
the bolt between the bottom flanges of the attachment joist as shown in figure 2.  Put two 1/2” fender washers and a 
lock washer on the bolt.  Start a 1/2” hex nut on the bolt and tighten finger tight.   

• Remove the bottom hex nut from the rod and put the bottom hinge of strut "B" on the threaded rod putting the rod 
through the hole closest to the hinge pin.  Turn the brace strut towards the adjacent joist that it will be attached to.  
Put a 5/8” lock washer and a 5/8” hex nut on the threaded rod.  Put the bottom hinge on strut “B” up against the bot-
tom hinge of strut “A” at a 90 degree angle and tighten the bottom hex nut against the hinge finger tight. 

• Loosen the bolts holding the top hinge to the strut so that the hinge will slide on the strut.  Put a 1/2” x 2-1/2” hex 
head bolt through the end hole on the top hinge.  Slide the hinge on the brace until the bolt lines up between the bot-
tom flanges of the adjacent joist.  Put the bolt between the bottom flanges of the adjacent joist as shown in figure 3.  
Put two 1/2” fender washers and a lock washer on the bolt.  Start a 1/2” hex nut on the bolt and tighten finger tight. 

• Using a level, position the threaded rod straight vertically.  Tighten All nuts and bolts securely. 
• Measure from the center of the threaded rod to one side and one end of the ceiling tile support frame.  Transfer 

these dimensions to the ceiling tile and cut a 1” diameter hole a this location. 
• Put a 5/8” hex nut on the rod and screw it up past the ceiling tile space.  Screw the rod end on the threaded rod.  

Hold the rod end and screw the hex nut down against it and tighten securely. 
• Put the ceiling tile in place in the support frame with the rod end going through the hole in the tile.   
• Lower the ceiling tile into place in the support frame. 
• If excessive squeaking occurs, remove shackle and lubricate ball with white lithium grease. 
 
 
MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST: 
 
All of the following wear points should be checked on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis (as indicated) and recorded on 
the checklist enclosed. 
• Try to turn the eye bolt on a DAILY basis.  If it turns at all, remove the eye bolt, coupling nut, and lock nuts, clean 

them, and then re-install per the directions using Loctite 242 threadlocker. 
• Check that all nuts and bolts are tight on a weekly basis. 
• WARNING: Check shackle for wear and movement.  If more than 30% of the thickness of the shackle is worn away 

(See fig. 1), discontinue use until replaced.  If the swivel moves excessively, discontinue use until all hardware is 
checked and tightened.   

• Use a Southpaw Safety Rotational Device (#2000) to prevent abnormal wear and damage to equipment. 
 
 
 

Safety Precautions - The safety of your clients is dependent on the appropriate choice of activity to match, yet challenge their 
physical abilities.  Use appropriate spotting / safety techniques.  In addition, the layout of your activity area, proper installation and 
maintenance  of your equipment is critical.  Southpaw equipment is not intended for recreational or outdoor use.  Under no condition 
should this equipment be used without proper supervision. 
 
This sheet is for example only.  It is not meant to, in any way, replace local, county, state, or Federal standards.  Be aware - it is 
your responsibility to find all pertinent safety information that pertains to your facility.  

 
♦ Check ceiling eye bolt for wear and movement.  Do not let wear exceed 30% of eyebolt.  If the eye 

bolt moves excessively, discontinue use until all hardware is checked and tightened.  Use a Southpaw 
Safety Rotational Device to prevent abnormal wear. 

♦ Floor mats of proper thickness should be positioned properly under and around all suspended 
equipment. 

 CAUTION 



Figure 1 



Figure 2 



Figure 3 



Figure 4 



  southpaw enterprises, inc.® 

Instruction Sheet 
Prefab Joist 3-6 Ft . Drop Ceiling Kit  7061 

Store these instructions with the enclosed maintenance checklist 
in a safe place.  You may also access them on our website. 

MATERIALS LIST:   In Hardware Package: 
2 - pcs. Strut 1-5/8” x 13/16” x 102” 1 - Shackle  
1 - 5/8-18 x 6’ threaded rod  1 - Steel ball joint rod end  
     1 - 1/2” fender washer (bent) 
     4 - 1/2” fender washers (flat) 
Pre-assembled to strut:   
4 - four hole hinges     
8 - 1/2-13 x 1” hex head bolts  2 - 1/2-13 x 2-1/2” hex head bolts 
8 - channel nuts    2 - 1/2-13 hex nuts 
3 - 1/2” star lock washers  2 - 1/2” split lock washer 
3 - 1/2” fender washers (bent)   4 - 5/8” split lock washers 
5 - 1/2” split lock washers  4 - 5/8” flat washers 
     7 - 5/8-18 hex nuts 
WORKING LOAD: 500 LBS.  1 - Instruction Sheet 
     1 - Maintenance Checklist 
      
 
This kit contains everything needed for the average installation.  Due to variables beyond our control in building construction 
(distance between joists, dimension of angle pieces in joist, etc.) you may have to vary from these instructions by replacing a 
bolt with one of the proper length, or cutting and shortening the length of a strut.  
 
Due to manufacturing tolerances there is a small amount of play between the two parts of the hinge.  This play does not af-
fect the strength or safety of the hinge but it does make a slight clicking noise when using a swing on the attachment point.  
We have included a bent fender washer under the bolt closest to the hinge pivot point.  When the bolt is tightened the fender 
washer will bear on the center part of the hinge and eliminate this play thus quieting the installation (see figure 4). 
 
NOTE: We recommend that you use “Loctite 242 thread locker” on all threaded connections.    
 
ASSEMBLY  (See figure 1):            Two people required for installation. 
• Determine where you want to position the attachment point.  The attachment point must be directly under a joist and at 

least 6 feet away from any walls or other obstacles.  Remove the ceiling tile where you will place the attachment point.  
Make sure that you have no obstructions (heating ducts, wiring, lights, etc.) that will block the brace struts. 

• Screw the 5/8” hex nut on the threaded rod until there is 1-1/4” of thread between the end of the rod and the nut. Hold 
the hex nut and screw the steel ball joint rod end onto the threaded rod against the hex nut.  Do not use loctite and finger 
tighten only as these will have to be removed later. 

• On the opposite end of the threaded rod screw on two 5/8" hex nuts.  Put on a lock washer and two flat washers. 
• Put the end of the threaded rod between the bottom flanges of the joist at the desired position.  Screw the hex nuts down 

and push up on the rod until the top of the 5/8” nut is even with the inside of the ceiling tile.  On the top side  of the flange 
put two flat washers and a lock washer on the threaded rod.  Screw two hex nuts onto the threaded rod.  While pushing 
up on the rod, screw the nuts down against the top of the flange finger tight.  Remove the rod end and nut from the bot-
tom end of the rod.   

IMPORTANT: Please check equipment immediately for any damage 
that may have resulted during shipping.  If any damage has occurred, 
please contact Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. immediately. 

WARNING! Eye bolts will wear with use and must be inspected on a regular basis.  Discontinue use of eyebolt 
and replace immediately when wear begins to show.  Do not let wear exceed 30% of the eye bolt. Take time to 
familiarize yourself with the use and maintenance of this equipment before using.  Please file this Instruction Sheet in an accessible 
location:  the Instruction Sheet must be read and familiar to anyone who is using Southpaw Enterprises equipment.  

Warning:  Failure to properly install a forged steel 
eyebolt (1/2” or 5/8”) may result in serious injury or 
death.  If you have any questions about the installation 
of the forged steel eyebolt, please contact Southpaw 
Enterprises Customer Service at 1-800-228-1698. 

Finished assem-
bly of rod end 
should resemble 
picture shown. 



• Position strut “A” with the threaded rod through the hole closest to the hinge pin and start a 5/8” hex nut on the 
threaded rod.  Screw the nut up approximately 3” up from the bottom of the rod to hold the hinge in place while you 
attach the top hinge.  Screw the top nut down against the top of the hinge finger tight.  Put a bent fender washer on a 
1/2” x 2-1/2” hex head bolt.  Put the bolt through the hole closest to the hinge pin on the top hinge (see figure 4).  Put 
the bolt between the bottom flanges of the attachment joist as shown in figure 2.  Put two 1/2” fender washers and a 
lock washer on the bolt.  Start a 1/2” hex nut on the bolt and tighten finger tight.   

• Remove the bottom hex nut from the rod and put the bottom hinge of strut "B" on the threaded rod putting the rod 
through the hole closest to the hinge pin.  Turn the brace strut towards the adjacent joist that it will be attached to.  
Put a 5/8” lock washer and a 5/8” hex nut on the threaded rod.  Put the bottom hinge on strut “B” up against the bot-
tom hinge of strut “A” at a 90 degree angle and tighten the bottom hex nut against the hinge finger tight. 

• Loosen the bolts holding the top hinge to the strut so that the hinge will slide on the strut.  Put a 1/2” x 2-1/2” hex 
head bolt through the end hole on the top hinge.  Slide the hinge on the brace until the bolt lines up between the bot-
tom flanges of the adjacent joist.  Put the bolt between the bottom flanges of the adjacent joist as shown in figure 3.  
Put two 1/2” fender washers and a lock washer on the bolt.  Start a 1/2” hex nut on the bolt and tighten finger tight. 

• Using a level, position the threaded rod straight vertically.  Tighten All nuts and bolts securely. 
• Measure from the center of the threaded rod to one side and one end of the ceiling tile support frame.  Transfer 

these dimensions to the ceiling tile and cut a 1” diameter hole a this location. 
• Put a 5/8” hex nut on the rod and screw it up past the ceiling tile space.  Screw the rod end on the threaded rod.  

Hold the rod end and screw the hex nut down against it and tighten securely. 
• Put the ceiling tile in place in the support frame with the rod end going through the hole in the tile.   
• Lower the ceiling tile into place in the support frame. 
• If excessive squeaking occurs, remove shackle and lubricate ball with white lithium grease. 
•  
 
MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST: 
 
All of the following wear points should be checked on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis (as indicated) and recorded on 
the checklist enclosed. 
• Try to turn the eye bolt on a DAILY basis.  If it turns at all, remove the eye bolt, coupling nut, and lock nuts, clean 

them, and then re-install per the directions using Loctite 242 threadlocker. 
• Check that all nuts and bolts are tight on a weekly basis. 
• WARNING: Check shackle for wear and movement.  If more than 30% of the thickness of the shackle is worn away 

(See fig. 1), discontinue use until replaced.  If the swivel moves excessively, discontinue use until all hardware is 
checked and tightened.   

• Use a Southpaw Safety Rotational Device (#2000) to prevent abnormal wear and damage to equipment. 
 
 
 

Safety Precautions - The safety of your clients is dependent on the appropriate choice of activity to match, yet challenge their 
physical abilities.  Use appropriate spotting / safety techniques.  In addition, the layout of your activity area, proper installation and 
maintenance  of your equipment is critical.  Southpaw equipment is not intended for recreational or outdoor use.  Under no condition 
should this equipment be used without proper supervision. 
 
This sheet is for example only.  It is not meant to, in any way, replace local, county, state, or Federal standards.  Be aware - it is 
your responsibility to find all pertinent safety information that pertains to your facility.  

 
♦ Check ceiling eye bolt for wear and movement.  Do not let wear exceed 30% of eyebolt.  If the eye 

bolt moves excessively, discontinue use until all hardware is checked and tightened.  Use a Southpaw 
Safety Rotational Device to prevent abnormal wear. 

♦ Floor mats of proper thickness should be positioned properly under and around all suspended 
equipment. 

 CAUTION 



Figure 1 



Figure 2 



Figure 3 



Figure 4 


	7051
	7061


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



